

No. 12-133

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., AARP, AND THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
LESLIE A. BAILEY
SPENCER J. WILSON
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th St., Ste. 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

F. PAUL BLAND
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600
pbland@publicjustice.net

JULIE NEPVEU
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E St. NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2075

JOHN VAIL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th St. NW, Ste 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2887

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
Enforcement of Arbitration Clauses that Prevent Parties From Effectively Vindicating Their Substantive Statutory Rights Would Strip Arbitration of Any Legitimacy	8
I. The Scholarly and Historic Understand- ing is that Arbitration Provides a Mean- ingful Forum for Pursuing and Vindicating Claims	8
II. Advocates for Arbitration Have Consist- ently Argued that It Offers an Opportuni- ty to Vindicate Rights.....	11
III. FAA Jurisprudence Is Rooted in the Core Premise that Arbitration Must Provide a Realistic Possibility of Vindicating Rights	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib & Houlberg, Inc.</i> , 130 N.E.2d 288 (N.Y. 1921).....	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1970)	17, 18
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 569 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	18
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 576 (2008)	16
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>In re American Express Merchants Litigation (Amex D)</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Jones v. Fujitso Network Communications, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 688 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	20
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 594 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Services</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	19

<i>Southland v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	16
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arbitration: Is It Fair When Forced?: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. 18 (2011).....	12, 13, 14
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) (No. 02-634), 2003 WL 721691.....	14
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and Business Roundtable as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12- 133 (U.S. Dec. 28, 2012)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	6
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926)	16
Daniel Markovits, <i>Arbitration's Arbitrage: Social Solidarity at the Nexus of Adjudication and Contract</i> , 59 DePaul L. Rev. 431 (2010)	10
Ian R. Macneil, Richard E. Speidel & Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i> (1994).....	9
Larry E. Edmonson, <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	9, 10, 11
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Forms and Limits of Adjudication</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 353 (1978)..	10, 11

<i>Mandatory Binding Arbitration Agreements: Are They Fair for Consumers? Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law, House Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 111 (2007).....</i>	12, 13, 14
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Privatizing Due Process</i> , 57 Admin. L. Rev. 963 (2005).....	10
Richard E. Speidel, <i>Arbitration of Statutory Rights Under the Federal Arbitration Act: The Case for Reform</i> , 4 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 157 (1989).....	9, 10
Thomas E. Carbonneau, <i>The Law and Practice of Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	8, 9, 10
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Adjudication As a Private Good</i> , 8 J. Legal Stud. 235 (1979).....	10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
